

No. 18-1543

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL A. KATZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A/  
VERIZON WIRELESS,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S.  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

---

---

Chris Miller	Joshua S. Turner
Curtis Groves	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Leigh R. Schachter	Jeremy J. Broggi
<b>VERIZON</b>	<b>WILEY REIN LLP</b>
One Verizon Way	1776 K Street NW
Basking Ridge, N.J. 07920	Washington, DC 20006
(908) 559-7441	(202) 719-7000
	JTurner@WileyRein.com

September 13, 2019

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. This Case Is An Inappropriate Vehicle For Deciding Whether The Federal Arbitration Act Requires A District Court To Stay Proceedings Pending Arbitration. ....	6
A. The Decision To Stay Or Dismiss Is Moot Because Arbitration Is Complete.....	6
B. Katz Affirmatively Waived And Then Failed To Preserve Any Objection To The Second Circuit’s Holding That The FAA Requires A Stay.....	8
C. There Would Have Been No Practical Difference In This Case If The Second Circuit Had Held That The FAA Permits Dismissal.....	10
D. The Court Should Allow Percolation Of The Precise Issue Raised By Katz. ....	12
II. There Is No Confusion In The Lower Courts About The Application Of The State-Action Doctrine To The Federal Arbitration Act. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Management Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	7
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	18
<i>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	15
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	19
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	19
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	15
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio v. Buckeye Community Hope Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	15
<i>Communist Party of the United States v. Subversive Activities Control Board</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	9

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Compucredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	18
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	7
<i>Davis v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Desiderio v. National Ass’n of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	18
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	18
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	6
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	10
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Katz v. Cellco Partnership</i> , 136 S. Ct. 596 (2015).....	3
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	16, 18
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011) (per curiam) .....	19
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	12, 18
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	15
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	14, 15
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	18
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	18
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	19
<i>Roberts v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 877 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16



TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. American Arbitration Ass'n</i> , 233 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	19
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	8
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	7
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	7
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	17
<i>Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	18

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	6, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 58 (1981).....	18
